

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 76-2049

WILSON H. ELKINS, President,
University of Maryland,

Appellant,

v.

JUAN CARLOS MORENO, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, at Baltimore
(James R. Miller, Jr., Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FRANCIS B. BURCH,
Attorney General of Maryland,

DAVID H. FELDMAN,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

JACK T. ROACH,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

ROBERT A. ZARNOCH,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

1400 One South Calvert Building,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202,
383-3747,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

FEB 2 1977

U. S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. A decision of the state law question by Maryland courts will end this controversy without the needless decision of constitutional questions.	5
II. The University's application of its in-state policy to G-4 aliens does not create an unconstitutional irrebuttable presumption as that doctrine has evolved in the Supreme Court nor does it create a "permanent" irrebuttable presumption in violation of <u>Vlandis v. Kline</u> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).	8
III. The University's application of its in-state policy to G-4 aliens does not discriminate against a "suspect class" and is rationally supported by important state interests	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Criminal Injuries Compensation Board v. Gould</u> , 273 Md. 486 (1975)	6
<u>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. deOtero</u> , U.S., 96 S. Ct. 2264 (1976)	13
<u>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</u> , U.S., 96 S. Ct. 1895 (1976)	13
<u>Hein v. Burns</u> , 402 F. Supp. 398 (S.D. Iowa 1975).	9
<u>In re Griffiths</u> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).	13
<u>Knebel v. Hein</u> , U.S., 45 U.S.L.W. 4083 (Jan. 11, 1977).	9, 14
<u>Nyquist v. Mauclet</u> , prob. juris. noted U.S., 50 L. Ed. 2d 282 (1976).	7, 15

	PAGE
Railroad Comm. of Texas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	7
Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	13
San Antonio Ind. School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	8
Starns v. Malkerson, 401 U.S. 985 (1971)	10, 14
Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	13
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	13
Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., U.S. 49 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1976)	8
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	7, 8, 10, 11
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	4, 8, 10, 14
